MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

Chapter 49.

Resolve in favor Alden W. Norris.

Resolved, There be paid out of the Treasury of A. W. Norristhis State to Alden W. Norris of Livermore three annum, for 5 yrs. dollars per month for five years, in consideration of an injury received by him while in the service of the State.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 50.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Bassick.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treas. ury of the State to Samuel Bassick of Prospect, the Samuel Bassick, pension, \$48. sum of four dollars per month, for one year, on account of an injury sustained by him while doing military duty.

[Approved March 16, 1840.]

Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of Southwood Sibley and E. B. Sibley.

Resolved, That the State Treasurer be and hereby is empowered and directed, to allow and endorse on the notes given by said Southwood Sib-ley and others, dated November 16, 1836, for the est, on condi-tions. farm conveyed to the State by Benjamin Brown, Esq., the sum of twelve hundred dollars and interest thereon from the date of said notes. Provided however, no part of said sum shall be endorsed on such of said notes as are signed by Oliver Prescott as surety; and provided further said sum shall not be allowed on said notes, until the said South-